

SB0281/323829/3

BY: Senator Frosh

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 281
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 17, after “circumstances;” insert “repealing a provision of law that prohibits a certain person from possessing a rifle or shotgun unless the person possesses a certain physician’s certificate;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 27, in line 29, after “SUBTITLE” insert “OR A RIFLE OR SHOTGUN DISQUALIFICATION UNDER § 5-205(B)(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), OR (11) OF THIS TITLE”.

On page 28, in line 14, strike “REGULATED”; and in line 15, after “SUBTITLE” insert “OR A RIFLE OR SHOTGUN UNDER § 5-205(B)(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), OR (11) OF THIS TITLE”.

On page 29, in line 2, after “SUBTITLE” insert “OR AUTHORIZING A PERSON TO POSSESS A RIFLE OR SHOTGUN”; in line 22, after “SUBTITLE” insert “OR § 5-205(B)(11) OF THIS TITLE”; and in line 32, after “SUBTITLE” insert “OR § 5-205(B)(6), (7), (8), (9), OR (10) OF THIS TITLE”.

On page 31, in line 1, after “FIREARM” insert “OR AUTHORIZING THE POSSESSION OF A RIFLE OR SHOTGUN”; and in lines 7 and 10, in each instance, strike “REGULATED”.

On page 32, in line 16, after “SUBTITLE” insert “OR § 5-205(B)(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), OR (11) OF THIS TITLE”.

On page 34, after line 18, insert:

(Over)

“(6) SUFFERS FROM A MENTAL DISORDER AS DEFINED IN § 10-101(F)(2) OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE AND HAS A HISTORY OF VIOLENT BEHAVIOR AGAINST THE PERSON OR ANOTHER;

(7) HAS BEEN FOUND INCOMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL UNDER § 3-106 OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ARTICLE;

(8) HAS BEEN FOUND NOT CRIMINALLY RESPONSIBLE UNDER § 3-110 OF THE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE ARTICLE;

(9) HAS BEEN VOLUNTARILY ADMITTED FOR MORE THAN 30 CONSECUTIVE DAYS TO A FACILITY AS DEFINED IN § 10-101 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE;

(10) HAS BEEN INVOLUNTARILY COMMITTED TO A FACILITY AS DEFINED IN § 10-101 OF THE HEALTH – GENERAL ARTICLE;

(11) IS UNDER THE PROTECTION OF A GUARDIAN APPOINTED BY A COURT UNDER § 13-201(C) OR § 13-705 OF THE ESTATES AND TRUSTS ARTICLE;”;

in line 19, strike “(6)” and substitute “(12) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION,”; and in line 25, strike “(7)” and substitute “(13)”.

On pages 34 and 35, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 28 on page 34 through line 5 on page 35, inclusive.

On page 35, in lines 6 and 15, strike “**(D)**” and “**(E)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(C)**” and “**(D)**”, respectively; and after line 17, insert:

“(E) A PERSON WHO IS DISQUALIFIED FROM OWNING A RIFLE OR SHOTGUN UNDER SUBSECTION (B)(6), (7), (8), (9), (10), OR (11) OF THIS SECTION MAY SEEK RELIEF FROM THE DISQUALIFICATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 5-133.3 OF THIS TITLE.”.

On page 37, in line 19, after “**STATES**” insert “**OR**”; and in line 20, strike “**; OR**” and substitute a semicolon.